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A general meeting of the Follansbee Fumily was holden in Korth En­
.field, N. I-I .. on the 8th day of May, 1865, in order to collect informa­
tion relative to the Follansbee property in England, and to devise means 

to have a ihorough investigation n;iade of their claim t-0 a very large es­
tate situated in England, said to belong to the Follansbee Family in 
America. It was -thought that no longer del~y should be allowc<l in 
this matter, but there should now be joint action and the question should. 
be .finally settled as to whom the prvperty really belongg, and that step~ 
should at once be-.(~en to recover this immense estate if practicable. The 
Follansbee Family at this meeting was well represented, and the follow­
ing Constitut_ion was unanim(?uslv adopted: 

TI-I~ FOLLANSBEE ASSOCIATION. 

PREA.luWULE. 

WHEREAS, It is believed that the,e is in England, real and pet'Sflnal property 
to the amonnt of one million dollars or more, said to belong to the ~ollsnsbee fam­
ily in America.; and, whereas, the next of kin and heirs to this proptrty are said 

, to be in America; now, in order to prosecute tha investigation and procure the ped­
igree of the family in this country, so as to connect them with the deceased who 
left the Estate, we, the undersigned, do agree to form ourseh"es int-o an Associa­
tion under the following 

CONSTITUTION. 

Art. 1. This Society sho.11 be called the Follansbee Association. 
Art. 2. C. M. Fisher, of London, England, and Columbus Smith, of Salisbury, 

Vt., are b.erahy appointed agents fvr the purpose of investigating the case in 
Arpcrica n.nd England, and are requested to make p:inted reports, from time t0 
time, of their doings to the members of the Association. 

Art, 3. C. G. White. of .l\Iiddlebury. Vt., is hereby empowered to raise tw:: 
thousand dollars, to cover the necessary n:pcnses of in'"es:ig;~ting the case i-r,. 
America and England by issuing Scrip, whfoh Scrip r.re to be t'!lc first Hen uro~~ 
th" propc11y when rccc,ered. 
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Art. 4. Ev~ry"'Scrip shs.11 be aolJ fur the dollars. entitling the bolder to one 
hundred dollars out or the first money recovered from said Estate by any mcmb~t" 
of the Association, and no more scrip shall be sold by said agent than shalf be ne­
cessary to raise sai<l sum of two thous:md dollars. and the sum of ten per cent. 
J:,hall be deducted by the said agent to remunerate him for selling. 

Art. 5. The said Smith and Fisher are to receive the sum of two thousand dol­
lars, {after deducting the ten per cent. f,·om the sale of said Scrip,) and in addi­
tion thereto, we agree to pay them ten per cent. of all the money or property 
which they may find due said family, that we, or any of u3, or our heirs, execu­
\OrB• admini~trators or assigns shall ever recov~r from said property. 

Art. 7. ,v e further agree that the s:1id White shall recei,c ten per cent. of all 
the money or property which m~y be found due said family, that we, or any of 
us, or our heirs. executors, administrators, or assigns, shall ever recover from 
said Esto.to. 

Art. 7. No member of this Association sha11 be liable to pay more than one dol­
lar, as expenses) or eompensa.tion, or otherwise, to any person or persons wha.te\"­
er. 

Art 8. Any member of the Follansbee Family may become a member of thia 
Association by po.sing to C .. G. White, agent as aforesaid, anu by signing this Con­
stitution, and each. member sho.11 be entitled to a printed report of all information 
~in~:_in th, ca~e. 
: · All me~be~ of the Follansbee family in America arc invited to be­
come members of this As~ociation, and requested to forward their pedi­
gree (so far as they know them) to Columbus Smith, ,vest Saliobyry, Vt., 
or to C. G. ,vhite, of Middlebury, \rt. 

The following named persons are in.embers of the Follansbee A~socia­
tion, as _well as some others who have signed the Constitutions not yet 
returned. 

.,.Y'ames. Residences. J l\.,..ame.s. Residen.ce.s. 
Horace Goodrich, Ftoneham, Mass. iHarr; :Follansbee, ,vest Canaan, N. Jl. 
John C. Fish,· E~st Randolph, Yt. E.W. Kimball. Ea.st Canaan. N. H. 
Parker Follansbee, Dorches:er, N. H. Laura. A. Peabody, · Fra.uklin, N. H. 
Perly R. Follansbee, East Canaan, N. H. George Harris, Cannan. N. H, 
Presilla Belknap, East Randolph, Vt. Polly Fa1es, " '\ 
Jt>seph Goodrich, Brookfield, Vt .. Theophilus C. BfaisdefI, Lowen, !\fass. 

· James Follansbee, Woodstock, Vt. Harry Leeds, Canaan, N. H. 
Betsy Follansbee, " Rophronia C~ Clark, :East Canaan. N. H,. 
Elmira Hayward, Cana.an, N. H.

1 
Da,id S. Follansbee, Frankiin, N- H. 

David Follo.nsbee. Grafton, N. H. l Geo. ~,. Be..1.n West.Lebanon, " 
Elizabeth Hadley,, East Canaan, N. H .. Wm. Hale, '· H ,, 

Hannah Goss, Hano"\'"er, N. H. :;\Jrs. C. HandforJ1 Sanbornt'n Bridge" 
Dolly Osgoorl, East Randolph, Vt. Isaac Follansbt-e, Franklin, " 
Robert Is. Clark, East Canaau, N. II. l\Irs. L. G. Rockwell,-East Randolph, Vt. 
Emily S. Ross, Groton Junction, ~I ass· Emeline .F. Huntoon, E. Andover, N. H. 
Ruth A. ·,v orcester, East Cana.an,~- ~H.

1
1 Joseph Spa~or,l, . G:?veland, ~ia~s. 

:Mary F. Gould, Enfield, N. tL ~!r~. Iletsy C. l\fartm,,V1lnamstown, vt. 
Sophia. Bigelow, :East Brookflcid, ': t. ll :\ddi:.io:1 Pi~e, Hopkir:t~a, Mass. 
~Iu.renda F. Densmore, Che:1lsca, '\-t. .rohn Goodrich, 1\JorriSlOWn, Vt. 
l•arius Goodrich, ·EnfieM N. ~I 

1
, Susan Ra.than, Island Pond, Vt. 

Polly Durkee, Ea.st Brookfield, \' t. A. H Slayton, 
Lee 1ard Kibbee, East lfandolph, Vt. I Geo. L. Follansbee, Camden, l\Ie. 
Edward E. Follansbee, Grafton. X. I:I. I Carrie E Follan~bce. " " 
Joshua C. Goodrich, Granville, Yt. lJ. W. Follanstee, '' " 
Eliztt Folla.nsbel·, Enfield_. N. H. Edward F. Foll11nsb2~, 'Eoston, !Iass · 
Emeline F. Emmons, Enfield, N. H. E. Uosenfield, Jr., S. Weymouth, }Iass. 
Ma:-y A. Houston, Enfield, N. H. f O. Fulfansbee, Holderness, N. H. 
I. Wesley Currier, :East Canaan, N. H. 



REPORT. 

'To THE FoLLANSBBE ... £\.ssocIATION: 

According to the wishes of the Association, I will here give you 
all the information I have been able to collect from different mem­
bers of the Follansbee family, and from other sources in America. 

This report must necessary be very imperfect, not yet having 
· been able to collect much information ·relative to the case, nor the 
pedigree of but few branches of this somewhat numerous family. 

Most members of this family are aware that from the early part 
of this century, it has been talked of, by members of the Follansbee 
familY., that there was a large property in England which had been 
left for them, by a Follansbee in England. 

Mr. \Valdo, of Randolph, Vt., says: That, as early as 1810, 
there was great excitement there about the large property coming to 
!\Ioscs Follansbee and his heirs, from England. · · · 

\Vm. P. ,vills, of E. Randolph, Vt., says: I recollect, about 
1807 or 1808, there was great excitement with the people in con­
sequence of information that came from England, to lvioses Follans­
bee, that there was a large property in England that belonged to 
the Follansbees in America; that some of the heirs were offered 
$1,000 at that time for their claim. llany others, in Randolph 
and vicinity, recollect the same thing. 

Seth P. Follansbee, of Enfield, says: I distinctly recollect, when 
a mere boy, of hearing my father, (Joseph Follansbee), tell my 
mother, that his father, ~loses Follansbee, had received a letter 
from England, saying there was a large property in England 
belonging to him and his connection. This was in the year 1809 
or i810. 

I am informed that~ as early as 1810, the Follansbees sent a l,fr. 
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Seabury, from Canaan; N. II., to England, to look after f p~ prG~ 
pcrty; that, a short time previous to that, an advertisement appeared 
in the American papers, calling for the Fallansbees, in ... i\.merica, to 

claim a property in England. I have not been able to get a copy 
of this advertisement, nor have I been able to learn what was done 
in England by ~Ir. Seabury, or whether he ever reported to the 
claimants. 

The following is a copy of an agreement of Caleb Seabury with 
i\Ioses Follansbee, just before Seabury started for England. 

\V HEREAS, ~loses Follansbee, of Canaan, in the County of Graf­
ton, and State of New Hampshire, yeoman, has made and executed 
to me, Caleb Seabury, of said Canaan, Esq., a letter of attorney, 
authorizing and empo,vering me in his name, stead and behalf, and 
to his use, to ask, demand, levy, require and receive of and from all 
and every person or persons, whomsoever the same shall concern 
within the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland, all and 
singular su1n and sums of money, debts, goods, wa:res, merchandise, 
effeJts and things whatsoever, and wheresoever they shall or may be 
found due, owing, payable, belonging and coming to him, the ~d 
Moses, by any means whatsoever within-the said United Kingdom; 
more especially as they respect, or may be coming out of the goods, 
effects, or estate of "\Villiam Follansbee, late of some parts of 
said United I(ingdom, deceased; or of \V illiam Follansbe~, late of 
Newbury, in the County of Essex, and Commonwealth of ·Massa­
chusetts, deceased, in consequence of any devise, beq~e~th or l~gaQy, 
or in virtue of hi_s, said i\1oscs, being an heir of the persons before 
named or either of them, or othervdse however. Also, to submit 
any matters of dispute respecting the sa.mc to arbitrators, or corµ­
pound and agree for the same at my discretion ;-also, to sell aµd 
convey any real estate belonging to said )Io:5es, ancl lying with~n 
h . l T~ • l .... ..,. . ., , . ' . d . . t e saH l..' n1teu l~Jngaom, ut n1y cnscre1:1on; an g1v1ng unto me, 
h . ., ,,... , 1 - , ,... 1, ·'• • 1 . t Cl C:.~ 1 ~1 i !•- I~ ) •) ,.,., .,._ : .:, "•. -. ·o o·q i : °')''•~•--:~• ~-.,,' ~ h () 1')', ;•,•o-:.•,i •).., t ~ '"J.r~e•n mr.·re ..,._, ....,"4-1.\.,,.. Vil.1.l:·I • ... ._,.,_.-.);,,..._, u,..,_,:., ;_\. .. -..1. ;, 'J,f\.,..,. -V4 C..'•l-.J ,t l.....a.:./ t..JV (A.::, .lt; J \J": 

P.,r"'"1·cui~-·-1· ,r "'n'l~T\~-i.:'."J.-.-1 ,_,.--'.-.-i-- ~-~~-.,:~ :-.,• o·r.. -~~th==t-_; ... 11 /.--.-u "nd whereas ~ L -.,(J! 7 .L...1\..Jl.\,..,,, ... ,J_..., .. u. . , _ ... _,l ~-.J \I e.J.. .L ~ .... ...,,J\,,; ... L(,.. .. \,,..:.,'-' • ..... '"'l.. .1 J 
... , 1 

I propose to go to the s~id uni t·2d I-~i~8•.1on1 for the purpose of exe-
cuting the said poTi"er. .ltnd ho, the s~itl }loses, having agreed with 
me, that if I will proceed on the tour to such parts of said United 
Kingdom, as I may thjnk necessary for the purpose, I bearing the 
expenses of my journey and voyages thereon, and, also, the whole 
expense of my own support while concerned in the business, without 
any charge to him therefore in any event; that I shall have and 
receive therefor, to my own use, one fifteenth part of the net avails 
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of what I may so obtain in virtue of saiJ power, after dcductin!! 
from the whole amount obtained the expenses of assistance, aid, 
agencies by others, and costs of every kind and every expense 
attending the transaction of said business in England or elsewhere~ 
excepting the expense of my support which I am to bear myself as 
aforesaid. And whereas, the said ~loses bas also agreed that, if I 
shall proceed to the said United Kingdom or any part thereof, for 
the purpose aforesaid within. six months, any part or proportion of 
the said property or estate, or of the avails_ or net proceedings thereof 
now within the said United Kingdom, should, by any other means 
than through my agency be obtained, or i11 any way realized by said 
~loses, his heirs, executors, administrators or assigns, after my 
departure from and before my return to America, while I shall be 
concerned or engaged i~ couduct.ing the business referred to in said 
Jetter of attorney, and in the execution of said power; that there 
shall be paid to me, my heirs, executors, administrators or assigns, 
one fifteenth part of what may be so obtained or realized on demand 
afterwards. And whereas, the said l\foses has covenanted with me 
for the performance thereof. ~heref ore, ~ do hereby acknowledge 
the receipt of the letter of attorney aforesaid, and do hereby for my­
self, my heirs, executors and administrators hereby cov13nant to and 
with the saicl :0-foses, his heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, 
that I will well and ft1ithfully·account for, a~d pay to the said iloses 
and his assigns~ fourte~n-fiftieth p~rts of the net proceeds or avaib of 

"d b . d , " . .. I" , l • ~ sa1 property so o, ta1nc... Dy me as a1:o:tesa1ct, n:rter ueuucting tlwre-
from the whole expense uttending the business as aforesaid, excepting 
my own support as aforesaid; he: the sai~ l\tloses and his assigns, 
being at the expense, charges and risk of the remittance, the mode 
of remitting being left to my discretion. 

CALEB SEABURY. [L.s.]-
A.ttest, THOMAS s EVER, 

J o·Ii:N SMITH, 
. VT ILLIAl\I WELCH. 

Btate of New Hampshire: } 
Grafion, ss. A true copy. 

February 6th, 1851, Attest, HUBDARD HARRIS, 
Justice 01· the Peact,. 

The following copy of a letter is the only one I have been able 
to obtain, written by I\ir. Seabury: 

DUBLIN, 5th July, 1810._ 
Dear Sir :-I take this opportunity to inform you that I arrived 

in this city the 28th of June: and find by applying to !Yirs. Foilans-
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bee that her husband is dead, but she says there is property ~n the 
.County of Durham belonging to the family, and it appears so from 
the copy of letters, written by George Follansbee to Capt. Thomas 
1'.,ollansbec: Newburyport. ~Irs. Foliansbee says, she thinks i"t 
belongs to her eldest son. I have taken a copy. of what information 
she can find ; with t_bis I am going directly to the capital of the 
County of Durham, where I am told I can find information where 
the property is and how it can be obtained ; but we must not make 
too much dependance. I am determined to exert myself to the best. 
of my abilities. I will give you a short extract from .one of G. 
Follansbee~s letters to Capt. T. Follansbee, N. P. :-" From what I 
can learn, our family have a gre-at estate in the County of Durham, 
England. This large estate was given by ~:Vm. the Conquerer to 
the first of the name, as a reward fer his services in forwarding tho 
conquest of England. It was a long time in possession of the 
(amily. It went by the name of the Follansbee IIall= and still 
retains the same name to this day. I have heard t-he reason why it 
is still in possession of the family, viz: that our ancestor, who was 
in possession of the estate some years ago, had 3 or 4 sons, and that 
they all left him in a quarrel; he knew not where they were, and 
when he died, -being no heir to be found, the government took it into 
their hands/' When I arrive in England, I will give you further 
information. Let the family see this, if you please. 

Your friend and humble servant, 
- CALEB SEABURY. 

Mr. SAMUEL FOLLANSBEE. 

The follomng obligation was given Mrs. Rachel Goodrich by 
her father, Moses Follansbee, about the time Seabury went to 

England: 

"Know all men by these presents that I, l\iioses Follansbee, 0£ 
Enfield, in the County of Grafton and State of New Hampshire, 
Husbandman, am holden and firmly bound unto Rachel Goodrich, 
my daughter, of Enfield, in the County of Grafton as aforesaid, ~n. 
the sum of one hundred thousand dollars to which payment well 
and truly to be made to the said Rachel Goodrich, my daughter, 
her heirs, executors, administrators or assigns, I bind myself,· my 
heirs, executors and administrators firmly by these presents, sign­
ed with my hand and sealed with my seal, this sixth day of April, 
A. D., 1810 . 

. The conditions of the above obligation is such that whereas, cer­
tain things have transpired which render it probable that there is 
now an estate in the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland 
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that of right belongs to the aforesaid aioscs Follansbee, which es­
tate is supposed to have been left by one ,villiam Follansbe~, of the 
Kingdom of Great Britain, deceased, to the aforesaid ~loses Fol­
lansbee, and whereas, one Caleb Seabury, of Canaan, in said Coun­
ty of Grafton, Esquire, has been duly authorized and empowered 
by the said ~loses Follansbee to collect, obtain and receive the 
same; and whereas, the said Rachel Goodrich, my daughter, has · 
been at a considerable expense in procuring documents, records and 
papers necessary for the said Seaburys' obtaining the aforesaid es­
tate, and for taking care of and supporting the said Fo1lanshee. 
Now if the said Moses Follansbee shall on his, the said Seabury' s 
:teturn, or any person who shall procure the estate as aforesaid, 
shall direct him~ the said Seabury, or any other person who shall 
procure the estate as . aforesaid, shall dire·ct him, the said Seabnry, 
or any other person or persons who shall obtain said estate, to pay 
and deliver to her, the s"Bid Rachel Go_odrich, one eighth- part of all 
the goods, chattels, money and effects which shall be so obtained, 
and they, the said Seabury or any other persons, either under him 
or otherwise, shall well and truly pay and deliver to· the said Ra­
chel Goodrich, my daughter,her certain attorney or· attorneys, her 
heirs, executors, administrators or assigns, one eighth part of all 
the money, goods, chattels and effects obtained of said estate, then 
this obligation to be null and void, otherwise, to he· and remain in; 
full force and virtue in law. · · 

Signed, sealed and delivered the day and year· above written. 
his 

In presence of 

l\IOSES ~ FOLLANSBEE. [L. s.J 
mark. 

JESSE JOHNSON, 
IsAAC BICKNEL, 
SELVANUS BARNARD. 

State of New Hampshire, ~ 
Grafton, ss· _ 

February, 6, 1851. 

This certifies that the above is a true copy. . . 
Attest, · HUBBARD HARRIS, 

Justi"ce of the Peace. • 

I have not been able to ascertain. that anything was done by the 
Follansbees, in America, towards investigating their claim in Eng­
land, after ~lr. Seabury was· employed in the case, until about A. 

2 



D. 1850· or 1851, when~ I unJerstanJ, some of Fulbnsbee family itt 
Massachusetts or 1Iaine requested !\Ir. Somerby, a highly res_pecta-· 
ble American gentleman then in Eng1n.nd, to make some investiga­
tions in England relative to this case. ..t\.bo~t the same time, or a 

little subsequent, a )Irs. I{annah E. Ilroughto:i, of Vermont, was­
employed to make similar investigations in Englund. 

In &i copy of a letter sent me, purporting to be one written by Mr. 
I-I. q-. Somerby, Feb. 6th, 1852, to Thos. N. Follansbee, js the 
following, viz: " Since I wrote you, I have made enquiries at the 
East India IIouse for a Follansbee who was, .as you say, supposed 
to be in some way connected with the company, and who built a 
Hall for them. There is nothing among their records showing that 
such a person ever existed, neither is there such a building in 
London as Follansbee Hall ; I have searched all the recordc:J in 
London likely to contain any information relative to the matter, but 
without success. Other records, out of London, must be examined 
in order to get a clue to your ancestor .. " 

In the same letter, :\Ir. S. speaks of a woman, associated with 1fr. 
Lyons, called upon him that morning for advice, etc., etc., but as· 
she could show no letters from persons in the United States, he de:. 
clined to show her even what few facts he had collected. 

While in London, a.bout thi3 ti~~, I recollect h23ring ~:Ir. Somer­
by speak of l\Irs. Broughton and this case, and am inclined to th~nk, 
from what he said, that he had been able to collect something 
relative to the estate or f11mily. _ . 

I think Mr. Somerby is now in England, and, if approached in 
a proper way, I have no d.oubt but he will be willing to impart such 
information as he may poss2ss on tb.3 subje~t. 

?~Irs. Brouo-hton. v.-:·itin2 fa·c;:n L~nc~on about the s~mc time. says 0 , ...., , 

she called upon }.1r. Peabo<ly, 1.lr. -II. Stevens and l\Ir. _Somerby to 
get_ inform_ation relative to this case; that IHr. Somcrby told her he 
had got the old Follansbee »i11, but did riot show it to her. She 
speaks of bcr ag~nt, John Lyons. 

I know this ~Ir. Lyons in London, I considerccl him an unprin-
cipled man antl one not capable oJ doing the business be undertook 
to do. 
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The following sent me, purports to ha~e been .written by Hubbard 
Harris~ from North Enfield, N. H., to I,Ir. Kibby, Oct. 28, 1851~ 
.soon after ~!rs. Broughton wont to England. I copy only that 
portion which I think of uny impo:-tance. 

;fr ~ "" "On my arrival at Newburyport, I called on 
brother Nathan Follansbee, and found that he had received l\'Irs. 
Broughton's letter and answered it immediately.· I learned nothing 
more from him than what he communicated to I\Irs. Broughton and 
myself last spring. l\I y next move was to Vi est Newbury, nine 
miles from the city, on tG the oid p!emises of James Follansbee, the 
first from England~ _where you vrill see by records he sold and bought 
land. I. was unable te find monuments to mark the spot where he 
was buried, o.r any record of his death; but had previously found a 
record of his wife's tleath; Sarah. He must have died after L700, as 
you will see he bought land at that date. I found the tombstone of 
Tho'µlas Follansbee, Jr., and .. A.bigail, his wife; he died Jun·e 10, 
1755, aged 81 years; she died 1734, aged 74 years. The ~fr. 
Follansbee's, and a l\'Ir. Emery who married a Follansbee, an intel­
ligent old gentleman, have agreed to make out some items from re­
.collection and tradition relr..ting to the subject before us, to be 
forwarded to me immediate! v. 

ol 

" It is understood by the Follansbees that their coat of urms is a 
beehive and a swarm of bees; that their name originated from 
Followingbees, Followbees, Follansbee. I ne~t went to Newtown, 
there I found a letter written by i\-Ir. Somerby, now in London,· to 
a ~Ir. Coffin, saying, in relation to the :Follansbee claim, that he 
had been so busy, he had made but iittie inquiry in relation to it. 
He wished for some further instructions immediately, as he expected 
soon to return to America. I ha, ve taken his address at his residence 
in London, and shall gi,e it to I,irs. Broughton, as it may be of 
some service to her . 

. "I next went to Salem and examined the records of deeds, and 
found it no small affair to pore over the old rusty records of two 
hundred years and over, for I commenced A. D. 1640. The first I 
found of the na.me of Follansbee on record, was from "Thomas 
Follansbee, of Newbury, to one Stephen Greenleaf, Feb.' 16th, 1690, 
half of 5 acres~ it being the rate lot. i' This must be the first from 
.England, and it seems tlrn,t he had bought lund but his deed or deeds 
were not put upon record. The second deed, I find was to "Thomas 
Fo_llansbee from :l\Ioses Chase, his brother-in-law~ November 21st, 
1698~ in the tenth yenr of his rrwjesty~s reign.;; The third_ deed, I 
:find from "Thomas IIusc. Thom:is 1:~n.ncroft. v;-ivcs and others. to 

. ' , 

Thomas Follansbee, I}cc. 14th, 1700; the rate lot; 11 acres; the 
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year of the reign of I~ing ,villiarn, the Third.!~ This is the last 
record of a deed fron1 Thomas the first. The fourth deed I find on 
.record was from ,: John \V' ebster to Thomas }.,ollansbee, Jr., of 
Newbury, carpenter, nlarch 11th, 1710, land on upper road above 
Artichoke River. lot 150, called his freehold lot." 

' The friends at West Newbury thought I might :finil a recoru of 
lineage and coat of arms at the Athenreum in Boston. According-
1 y, after getting through the examination of records at Salem, on 
Saturday I went to Boston, and on examining found every thing of 
the kind but what would benefit us. I learn from brother N. Fol­
lansbee that ~lrs. Broughton's post office aedrees is the general post 
pffice, London, England. · 

~he above is the result of my investigation. 
• Respectfully yours, HUBBARD HARRIS. 
P. S.-:-If ~Irs. Broughton can have access to the records of the 

East India Company, ( which I learn is still alive) she may obtain 
some important information as to his residence and his property, he 
being :J, ~ember of that company, as i_s supposed from the best in­
formation that has been obtained. 

I 'expect communications from our friends at West Newbury some 
day the present week. They had not time while I was there to pen 
down wliat they desired, as their time was taken up in part in ex-
amining wjth ~- H. H. 

The following ~re copies of letters, or portions of them, received 
by the Follansbee descendants in America:, from time to time: from 
l!r. Lyons and l\Irs. Broughton while she was in England: 

* * * ''lirs. Broughton has employed me in the Follansbee 
case and after a long and thorough search. of several weeks, and the 
records of more than 150 years, which has also been attended with 
much expense, I have at length found the_ Follansbee estate ( as I 
suppose) in the County of Durham. The village where it is, is call­
ed Follansbee. The estate consists of 702 acres of land. In 1750 
it came into possessian of the following persons, each taking one 
third of it: Redhead, Esq., who afterward transferred his· portion 
to a l\Ir. Barros; another portion to !\1athew Russell~ Esq., of 
Browspitb Castle, and a third portion to Thomaa '\Vade, Esq. Of 
its previous history I have not yet learned, or who it was that gave 
possession to these three men, but it has.every appearance of having 
been done by the Commissioners of the Town or Parish where the 
estate is_ located, as is usual in such cases where property is left for 
a length of time unclaimed by its lawful owners. 

''In such cases the Tenants account to the Commjssioners, the 
Commissioners to the Government, which receives all the profitt 
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and advantages arising from the estate · :up to 7 years prior to its 
being claimed by the lawfui heirs· who have a right to 7 years pro­
iit and income only, with the estate, which in all cases is yielded up 
to the lawful heirs if they have resided in a foreign land, and unless 
it can be proved that they have had due notice of the existence of 
their claim, personally, and have not· availed themselves of its ben­
efits within a reasonable time. 
. ''I have not yet found the will, but am assured there is one in 
existence, and presume it can be obtained at some expense, without 
which nothing can be done here in these matters. I feel bound to state 
frankly, that as the information, thus far, has been obtained at con­
siderable expense, I shall he able to <lo but little more without a 
remittance of funds to meet the expense, (the main part of which 
for investigation has been gone through with.) If the heirs will 
remit me by Draft on a good house in London or Liverpool, £10, I. 
will at once proceed and inform them of the result and the neces­
sary course to proceed in future. 

I am Sir, very truly, our obedient servant, 
J. LYONS. 

"SNo,v-HILL, LONDON, April 19, 1852. 
Mr. Harris-Sir: You are anxious by this time to hear from 

me, and Sir, you shall in the following sequel. We have, by per­
severance and money, found where the will is, not only, but the will 
of one Margaret Foll_ansbee. A lettP.r of administration on the 
16th March, 1619, was granted to Frances, the wife, arid R.obert, 
the brother of William Follansbee, deceased, on all the goods, chat­
tels, effects and credits of the said William Follansbee, and an in­
ventory is annexed to the bond of administration. Also that Thom­
as Follansbee, by his will dated at Rockwood Hill, in the· Parish of 
Hasten, April 12th, 1630, bequeathing several legacies to his chil-­
dren as follows: Robert, Henry, John, Willia.m,-Grace, Alice and 
William Hodgeson, and· all other his effects to his wife, ~Iargaret, 
who be appoii;ited sole executrix to this will. Afterwards is an­
nexed Margaret Follansbee by her will, dated iiarch 27th, 1831, 
bequeathing several sums of money to her children, and appointed 
Henry Follansbee sole executor with an attorney anne,xed to this 
will. So you see by the above copies, which were sent us by Mr. 
Day, Parish Clerk in Durham, dated April 9th, that we are truly 
and surely on the right track. ~fr. Day has seen ~fr. Poor, the 
present tenant or master over the real estate in Durham. A Mr. 
Russell is the landlord at this time. It is said by :J\ir. Day, 
who we have employed, that there is much property called the Fol­
lansbee estate. I am now waiting for returns from ~Ir. Day, as.I 
have sent him money to get the copy of the wills above written. 
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,A ftcr waiting over one mail since I commenced this, we ha Ye had 
returns in part from i\Ir. Day n-t Durham, the following: 'I- have 
at this time found the will of Robert Follansbee, dated the 12th of 
April, 1676, bequeathing legacies to his son George and his daugh­
ter Jane, and a.ppoints 1\nna sole executrix, also the will of George 
Follansbee, 16th J·une, 1690. Ile bequeaths his honorable furni­
ture, &c., and appoints Anna ,Yilkinson executrix.:' The above is 
just what has come to hand. n1r. Lyons thought, and it was my 
mind, to close this and send you, as you will have from me early 
communications of all facts. In conversation with Mr. Lyons the · 
other day, be wished me to say in my next to you, any little facts 
or incidents that may have been kept in the memory of the Follans­
bee family, to have you note them in your next to me. 

Mr. Lyons has been sick, or he would have gone to Durham be­
fore now; will go before you get this. 1'Ir. Day has opened a great 
nest of wills, and writes there are 1Vills from and to the name of 
Follansbees in two other counties. Mr. Lyons will visit the sever­
al places when be goes to Durham. "\Ve wrote :tvlr. Day to get and 
send a copy of all the wi11s in the several offices, but have not got 
an answer yet, but shall have in a few days. 

I remain yours, striving, 
HANNAH E. BROUGHTON." 

Uxr1;xn ST.A.TES' AGENCY FOR CLAIMS, l 
16 Upper Ebury Street, Pimlico, London, 

Dec. 14th. 1852. . , 

HUBBARD HARRIS, North En.field, N. I-I., U. S. A. Dear 
Sir :-Your letter of Nov. 25th reached me yesterday, in reply to 
which, I have to inform yon that Mrs. Broughton is now in Lon­
don. That during the last six months she bas suffered considera­
ble from illness at different times, but she is at present in very good 
health, and busily engaged in the prosecution of her claims which 
she came to this country to recover. She· bas employed me as her 
counsel, and frequently ca1ls on me for advice in relation to her 
business. I ha-ve spent considerable time and money in the FoHans­
bee case, but have not yet arrived at that point which will enable 
me to decide on its prospects, or to advise you of the best course to 
pursue. l\Iuch time and money were expended before I could as­
certain in what part of the country the property was located, the 
information afforded by the claimants being so meager and indiffer­
ent, that I had but little to guide me in my investigations. After 
extending my researches over a space of 150 years and more with­
out finding the name of Follansbee, I received intimation from some 
one that the property of which I was in pursuit was situated in the 
County of Durham. I then employed an agent in the C~unty of 
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l)urham who searclwll Lack more tlian 1 jQ years and found· sercral 
wills and administrations on the records in the name of Follansbee, 
who are, no doubt, the parties sought for. I learned from this 
agent that there is a village not far distant from Durham called 
Follansbee, a place called :Follansbee Hall, and a tract of land call­
ed Follansbee Farms, originally comprising about 700 acres, and 
was many years ago divided and sold to three different gentlemen, 
in about equal proportions, the particulars of which I suppose 
ifrs. Broughton has written you, if not, I will do so on hearing 
from you again. The agent at Durham has performed his duty 
as well as persons in such cases and under similar circum- · 
stances do generally. Still the real position and prospects of 
claim cannot be properly understood without more definite in­
formation from that place, which can only be obtained by some 
person employed as a special agent "·ho understands the whole 
matter from th~ beginning. To send such an agent from Lon­
don. who would thoroughly investigate the claim, woul~ involve an 
additional expense of about £15, the distance being 287 miles from 
London. (And we cannot rely upon investigations made in the 
matter by any persons not interested.) .. A .. nd until this be done I 
do not feel like giving any opinion to iilfluenee the heirs in any 
way, as, uutil then, I must remain ignorant of the position and 
prospects of this claim. ,Vere I to advise yon. to spend no more 
money about it, I might not be _doing my duty, and if I shoufd ~d­
vise that a further sum of £25 or £50 should be raised and spent 
in it, and it should then fail, I might incur censure·from the heirs. 
I am unable to decide myself and therefore I cannot properly give 
my opinion or advice, but leave it entirely ·at the discretion of the 
heirs. And should they wish it und will invest me with authority 
and means, I will go to Durham and make a proper investigation of 
the case, and will then state definitely its position and prospects. 
As l\1rs. Broughton has conductecl the correspondence with. you, 
I am not fully aware of what information you are in possession of, 
and as she resides seven miles from me, at the east end of London, 
I cannot see her in time for this mail which closes at 5 P. 1vI., to­
day. She bas left all of her paper:, with me and trusts entirely to 
my advice, in giving which I often feel myself placed in a some• 
what delicate and responsible situation in these matters, as I cannot 
decide on the position and prospects of a claim until I have investi­
gated it properly. I know nothing. of the state of l\frs. Broughton's 
funds in this case, but· ,vhat I have had has been economically ex­
pended and to the best possibJe advantage under the circumstances. 
l\frs. Broughton still being in London ancl feeling anxious, as I am 
sure she does, to do ttll that can possibly he done in this case: will 
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precluue the necessity of scnJiI~g out another agent on this bu~incss, 
as if one-half of the amount of what it would cost to send a new 
agent out sho~ld be for~arde~_ to _l\'lrs. Broughton, it would amply 
suffice to terminate the 1nvest1gation. 

Since writing the fore going, l\Irs. Broughton has just come in, 
and I am ha.ppy to say, will answer for herself by a note enclosed 
herewith, which will render it unnecessary for me to write more at 
present. It will afford me great pleasure to answer any further in­
quiries you may wish to make on this or any other subject of a sim-
ilar kind. · 

I am, Sir, very respectfully, your obedient servant, 
J. LYONS. 

LONDON, Dec. 13th, 1852. 
)IR. HARRIS, Dear Sir :-Your letter to l\fr. Lyons of the 

25th of Nov. is before me. We were astonished to hear that yon 
have not received any letter frcm me since July 7th. On the 12th 
of November I wrote you, and J\,Irs. )3elknap and my husband four 
weeks before I wrote you~ l\Ir. Lyons enclosing· a few lines in the· 
same, from neither of which letters have we had an answer. It 
has been a matter of wonder why I could not get an answer to one 
or both, but in reading your letter to l\Ir. Lyons, it remainS'no lon­
ger a mystery. ln both my last to you I wrote definite as possible 
about.the bn--iness·I represent in this country, a.s I have always 
felt it my ch:ty to do. Your anxiety must have been m11eh, not 
having heard from me so long. l\'Ir· Lyons will now write· you the 
particulars ,1-~ to the business I am representing in the Follansbee 
case. There' is no doubt but that the foundation we hate got in 
the case is the right one. I will leave the subject for Mr. Lyons to' 
write you. 

I still remain your humble servant, 
HANNAH E. BROUGHTON. 

" LONDON, Feb. 8th, 1853. 
HUBBARD HARRIS, Esq.-Dear Sir: Your favor of January 

17th enclosing a communication to Mrs. Broughton, which I at 
once enclosed to her, and she had called on me last evening. At 
~Irs. Broughton's request I employed 1\lr. Day to search the records' 
at Durham, who informed me that he found wills and administra­
tions, abstracts from some of which he forwarded to me, and which 
I suppose were copied to you by 1\irs. B. These abstracts, how­
ever, were not satisfactory to me, and I became convinced that in: 
order to do justice to the claimants in America, it was ne_cessary 
that some one suitable person should go to Durham and thoroughly 
investigate the affa:i!. It was proposed· by ~!rs. B. that I should go' 
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to Durham for this purpose, as soon us sLc should receive fiinds suf­
ficient to meet the expenses, the want of which, I presume, is ~he 
rea-~n I have not been employed to go. ~Iy meaning as to the arr­
tharity was simply that if the heirs wished it and would supply m·e 
with funds for the purpose, I ,-rou1d go to Durham and make tho 
inv~stigati<;>n, when I coul_d state the position and prospects of their 
clai~11. The authority given 1'Irs Broughton is· sufficient for all 
f>urposes, and more than is really necessary for a mere investigation. 
~Iy reason for stating that I knew nothing of 11rs. B.'s funds, was 
that I did not wish those who had employed her to suppose. ~hat I 
bad any control of her matters of f tinds, except so far as she em-
ployed me to act fo~ her. . . 

I am able to assure you that as far as I know, all that could b'e 
done has been done in this c~3e, except the investigation: at Dur­
ham, for which ~lrs. B. informs me th~t she has written se,-er;d 
~imes for funds and has been soJ:ie time expecting them. . By the 
tenor of your last letter, I feel that you wish m·e to be plain and 
candid, and I therefore wonld say thut the only available cours

1

e. 
now to pursue is to send an experienced man to Durham, and if 
you wish me to go I will do so O!l 1·ece-ipt of your answ:er with su'(­
~cient funds for the expense. I stated in 1ny last letter that it 
,vould cost about £ 15. ~-his· I fear is rather a close calculation. I 
·perhaps ought to have stated £20 or £25. 

Avtaiting your reply, I remain, dear sir, yery truly 
and faithfully your obedient servant, . , 

JOHN LYONS." 

l!r1errto'randum of papers in possessicn of the Follansbee Heirs. 

The first is a deed of a pn.rce1 or upland and meadow, purporting 
to be situated and lying in I-!averhi!l, and deeded by Joseph Gile, of 
said Haverhill, to ,villiam Follansbee, of Newbury, and bounded 
by lands of Deacon James 11.yer, a Thlr. \Yard, Stephen Dow, and 
land of Ephraim Roberds. Sa.id Gile acknowledged said deed to 
be his voluntary act ~1arch 11, 1736, before Joshua Bayley, Jus­
tice Peace, and January 2-d, 1737, niary, wife of the said Gile, 
acknowledged the said deed to be her voluntary act, hefore saifl 
Bayley. Said deed was sign'ed, sealed and delive:ed in presence of 
Samuel Chase and Richard Hazzen. 

Second, a receipt dated Ipswich, nlay 10, 1738·, signed by James 
l\IcHard, for money received by the hand of Thomas Follansbee for 
\Vm. Follansbee. 

By the record_s at Newbury, Thomas Follansbee, son (?f Thomas, 
the first, who emigrated to America, died June 10, 1755 . 

. A. receipt "as giren: signed by Philir and J!ary Chase; which 
o'"\ 
t) 
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is as follows: "Newbury, July 5, 1755. Then received of Vii"i..­
liam Follansbee two pounds, thirteen shillings and four pence law-· 
ful money, in full of a legise which_ was given to Mary Chase by 
her honored father Thomas Follansbee, in his last will and testa• 
ment. Received by us." 

I have heard of but one Follansbee family relic which is now in' 
possession of the family which was brought from England, viz., a 
pitcher-said to have been sent by Amos Follansbee to Francis Foi­
lansbee. On one side of the pitcher is the following inscription : 
'' Amos Follansbee born l\farch 18, 1752. Francis Follansbee, o! 
Leominster, County of Worcester, born Nov. 21, 1721." On the 
other side of the pitcher there is a picture of a country residence. 
This pitcher is in the possession of Mrs. Bigelow,- Holliston, Nlass. 

There is a report among the Follansbees in Massachusetts, that 
there was an important Follansbee will brought_to this country; and 
it was last known to be in the hands of lioses Follansbee, of En­
field", one of the family descended from the first Francis. 

1Ir. Hubbard Harris, of Enfield, N. H., who -has furnished me· 
much information relative to the Follansbee family, says Thomas 
and William Follansbee came to America from Derbyshire, Eng­
land, in 1642, and little is known in America of the family previ­
ously, save they came to England from Normandy in 1066, with 
William the Conqueror. William is said to have returned to Eng­
land and became a stock~older in the East India Company, and 
went to India in the employ of the Company and was very suc­
cessful. 

PEDIGREES.* 
Pedigree of the American Fol!ansbees, f urnishe~ by the Follansbee de­

scendants of New Hampshire, as gleaned from letters sent me by vari­
ous members of the family: 

I. frhomas Follnnsbee, who· came from England to the Colony of 
Massachusetts previous to 1677, with his wife Abigail and children, 

1. Thomas, b 167 4-5. 
2. ,Villiam, 
3. Abigail, 

*ABnREVIATIO~s.-b. born; m. married; d. died. . 
tTlJe follo"\\ing was foum1 it! the records of the to-r.-n of Newbury: '' April 3tl, 1713;. 

Mr. Thomas :Follansb~e, f~nr., jnformed of hb int~nt tif !llarrfage with Mrs. Jane Mose-
rtwre, of B0ston,,, · 



4. Sarah, who died in Newburyport, Nov. G, 1G83. They after­
wards had other children born in Newburyport, l\1ass., asap­

. pears by the records there, viz : 
.5. Franch~, b October, 1677; 
6. Hannah, b Ap1il 10. 1683. 

1. Thomas, son ot Thomas above named, m. Abigail --. 
He died June 10, 1755, and was buried in \Vest New­
bury- 1 His wife diecl in Oct. -, agea 7 4 years.. They 

had issue, viz : 
III. I. Mary, b March 28, 1697. 

2. William, b March 14, 1700-1, m first ~fary Robinson. He 
is described in the Newburyport records as the son of Thom­
as Follansbee, Jr, from England. I-Ie had i.$lle by his .wife 
Mary, viz: 

IV. 1. Moses Follansbee, b Dec. 15, 1721, at Newburyport, cl in 
Enfield, N. H., June 14, 1812. 

m. 2. William m for his second wife --, and for his third wife, 
Hannah Simmons, by whom he had issue, viz : 

IV. 1. Tho{Ilas, b March, 1736, d April, 181~, at Ware, N. H. 
2. Simon, b in Hav:erill~ Mass., 1738, m. Martha Huse, of 

Hampstead. He died l\iay, 1821, and, bis wife died 1\'Iay, 
i818, aged 83. They had issue viz: 

V. Nathan, b in Plaistow, Aug. 16, 1763, m Anna Sawyer, of Ha­
verhill, Mass:, Dec. 17, 178?. He died in Enfield, N. H., Dec. 26, 
184 7. Arina, his wife, died Aug. 30, 1854, aged 93 1-2 years. They 
had issae eight children, viz: 

VI. 1. Leonard, bin Canaan, N. H., Dec. 7, 1784, m Love Mach­
more, of Newburyport, July 5, 1805. He was a sea cap­
tain, and died at New Orleans, while doing business at that 
port, Sept. 1839, and his wife, Love, died --1 ~63. 

2. James, bin Canaan, Sept. 9, 1788, m Eliza Currier, of En­
field, June 9, 1816. He died in Enfield, 1849, leaving is.sue. 

3. Nathan, b in Canaan, N. H., Sept. 27, 1789, m Catharine 
Mootry, of Newburyport, Oct. 24, 1809. Sile died ~!arch, 
1841, aged 56. They had issue. 

4. l\Iartha, b in Hampstead, June 30, 1793. 
5. Betsey, b " '' June 10, 17g5, m Abial Goodrich, 

of Enfield, l\Iarch 15, 1814. He died ·Jan. 2, 1857, and 
she died Sept. 6, 1864, leaving issue. 

6. Sarah, b in Enfield, Aug. '27, 1797, m Geo. Harris, of Ca .. 
naan, Feb. 26. 1822. 

7. Anne, bin Enfield, N. H,, ,January/1803, m Samuel Thom­
as. of Plainfield, N. H., August 31, 1839, now living in 
11urnett, \Vis., with is.sue, 

8. Lucy, b Nov. 8, 1804, m Capt. S. Whitmore, l\Iay ~9, 
1831. She died l\larch 16, 1850, leaving issue. 

VI. 4. i\'Iartha, above named, m Hubbard Harris, of Canaan, 
l\Iarch 6, 18:20, by whom she bad the following issue, viz: 



:vrr. 1. lfuLb!1n1 ])., b in Plainfid,t N. l-1., Jun. 1G, 1821, m 
Louisa Dearing, of Bo$ton. l\Iai;s., No\'·. 30, 1845. She 
wns born in Portsmouth, N. I-1.,. April IO, 1823. They 
have one ~on, J-Iuubaru·D., I., in Boston, ~lass., Aug. 23, 
18-16. . .. 

VII. 2. l\Iartha .J. S. Harri~, b in ,v 3rren, N. II .• Feb. 4, 1822, 
m Ref'. I~aac fiobart, at Enfield, l\lay 11, 184 0. She 
died l\Iarch ~, 18.30, leaving one daughter and a son, vi~ : 

VIII. 1. Alfrerlor., b in Radnor, Pa.~ Feb. 8, 1842. 
2. Adoniram Judson, b in .Ra<lnor, Pa.~ April 7, 18.44. 

I\t. l\Ioses Follansbee~ son ·or ,v m. nbovc named, m. Priscilla Heath, 
June 14th, 1756, and han issue~, ' 

.V. 1. lio,es; 2. John; 3. \Villiain; 4. ,Joseph; 5. Samuel; 6. 
Rachel; i. Anna; 8. Bet-ryr ;· 9. Abigail; 10. Sarah; 11. 
Susan; 12 M~artha, and 13. H.hoda. · · 

1. lioses ·m. --- and had issue, }·iz : 
YI. ,v arren; Anna~ b. 1785, m. Timothy IIiggins, 18Gl; Sally, b. 

in Vt., li87, m. Ansel Fish, 1810, d. l8G4; Polly m. Hugh Canada; 
Susan· m. Geo. 1Vhitney"; PresciHy, b. 1800, m. ,va1ter,Belknap, Sept. 
24, 1818, and Sally who m. Ambrose Kibbee. 

VI. Dolly Irollansbee, h. July 4th, 1781, in Newbury P.1rt, l\'Iass., 
m., Feb. 14th, 1799, Ambrose _Kibbee, who w·as born in Summers, 
Conn., May 25th, IiiO, and died 1n East H.andolph, Vt., Nov. 22d, 
l827. She died Dec. 17th, 1823. TJiey had the following is!:m~, viz : 

VII. 1. Dolly, b April 2d, ::1800, d Sept. 3d, 1821, Sp in East 
Han<lolph. 

2: Ambrose, b Jan. 3d, 1802, now living in Royalton, ·vt. 
3. Anna, b No\". 27th, 1803, m, 1st, Lewis .Debble; 2d, R. 

Gay, and. d leaving issue by both husbands. 
4. Leonard~ b Sept. 11th~ 1805. now liying in E. Randolph, 
5. P. Chandler, b Oct. 23d, 1.8.07. living in \Visconsin. 
6. 1\1oses C., b Aug. 17th, 1809, d in Troy, and left issue. 
7. Shubel C.~ b July 1st, 1811, a bachelor in Randolph. 
8. Benjamin P., b July 28th, 1813, lives in Detroit, l\Iich. 
V. Nathaniel, b Xov. 3d, 1815, din E. Randolph, Nov. 5th, 

1815. 
J O J'T • ,.... 9 0 I , 8- 6 ,. • 1\ r• ' • Cl _ • ::1.arvey, o ..:.." ov-. .. t 1, 1. 1 , a. 1n .f.'.l1Cmgan, ~,p, 
11. IIenrv C .• b Oct. 22d. 1818. lives in Detroit. l\Iicli. 

J J • ~ -

12. Jerre<l, b ~ov. 14th~ 1820, lives in l\lichigan. · 
13. Doliy, 1J :Feb. 13th 1823, m Phineas D. Pierce, and now 

•. . P I --uves m .,..."\.ova ton. \· t. " , 

V. Rachel Follansbee, b Oct .. 10, i756, m Abial Goodrich (who \\'as 
born ,June 3d~ 17 50~) at I-Iaverhill, llass. They had issue viz: 

,·1 1. \Yilliam, b Obt. 25, 1770; 2. Ezekiel, d; 3. Follansbee, 
dead; 4. N atr.aniel, living; 5. Ehpbalet, li\"ing; 6. Abial, 
ii~ing; 7. Jeremiah, livi.ug; 8. Joeeph, b Sept. 'ith, 1792; 
Jiving; 9 .• J o~hua, living; 10. Sc1lly, m Wm. '\\'-elcb, liv­
ing; and 11. Betsey, living, unmarried. 
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1. \V-m. GooJrich, !lhove n:unetl, m .J um~ !'},1.1800. Betsey .Tonr~, 

of Cannan, N. IL Ile <liC'll l◄"''cb.; l8t'.;!), uncl lus wife <lied 
l\Jarch 13th, 18-1.3. They hn<l i$sue, Yiz: 

;\'''II. 1. Polly, b June Gth, 1802 ; 2. Betsey, 1-> Jane 2Gth, 1805 ; 
3. Sally, b ,June 5th, 1809; 4. Rachel, b June 2d, 181_2; 
5. Follansbee, b June 25, 1814 ; !). Eunice, b April 7, 
1819; 7. Abram, b Oct. I~ 1822. 

1. Polly, a~e named, m in Brookfield, v .... t., Clark Wilson, 
· of \Villi!lmstown, Vt .• Dec. 1 ith, 1829. Clark ,vilson 

died August 9t:h, 1.8!1, and his wife Polly,lUay 11, 1851. 
They had is5ue, \"iz: 

·,VIII. 1. Abigail G., b Aug. 5th, 1831. 
2. IIenry L., b l\Iay lDtb, 18-11. 

VII. 2. Betsey C. Goodrich, m first in \Villiamstown, Vt., ,Tune 27, 
1832, James \Volcott_. Ile clied in Iowa, in 1852, and 
she n1 second David liartin, l\Iay 12, 1859. 8he had by 
lier first husband i~sue, ~·iz: 

VIII. 1. }label, b Nov. 4, 1838, n1 Ira ,J. Badger. . 
2. Roxanna, - -, m Sept. l.6th, 1860, Ira C. Taylor, of 

,v aitsfield, Vt. 
VII. · 3. Sally Goodrich, n1 Nov, 6th, 1838, Elijah Edson, of Wil­

liamsto~n, Vt_ .. She died July 25, 1859. They had is­
sue, viz: 

\·111. 1. Charles ,v. Edsen, b April :24th, I84J, m Aug. 21, 1864, 
· Esther Stone, of Brookfield, Vt. 

2. Lynas b Feb. 9th, 284.8. 
3. Ann, b l\Iarch 19th, 1850. 

,·11. 4. Rachel Goodrich, m Dec. 22, 1836, Charles Boatwell and 
had i~ue 

}'Ill 1. l\Iariab, b Oct. 27th, 183i, m Andrew B. Blood, of Lcw-
ell, l\Ia~., No\"., 1859. 

~-· W e~ley, b Aug. I, 184-i. 
8. William, b ,July 15, 1848. 
4. Emma, b July 15, 1850. 
5. Sarah J., b l\lay 23, 1853. 

VIit" 5. :Follansbee Goodrich m April 19th, 1849, Bethiah Har­
rington, and had issue, yiz : 

VIII. l. ?Iariah, b Sept. 26th, I 850. 
2. Esther J., b April 22, 1852. 
3. Albert, b Jone 1854. 
4. Burnet, b Nov. 8th, 1857. 
5. Alm~, b Nov. 21, 1861. 

VII. 7. Abram Goodrich m Harriet Cass, April 26, 1854, and had 
~~e , 

VIII. Joseph C., b .April 7th, 1862. 
VI. 2. Ezekiel Goodrich, bin Newbury, Mass., liarch 4th, li78, 

m Rhoda :Ferrin (who was born in ~Vare, N. H., Feb. 28, 
1780,) Nov. 25th 1802. He die·l in Chelsea, Vt., Aog. 



13, 18!1. Ile had issue by l-iis wife llhoda, born in Cbel~ 
Rea, VIZ : 

VII. J. Polly, b Aug. 9th. 1805. 
2. Sophia, b Aug. 10, 1808. 
3. Susan, b Feb. 23, 1812. 
4. Horace, b Oct. 7th, 1814. 
1. Polly Goodrich, last above named, married in Chelsea, Vt., 

Seth G. Durkee, of ,villiamstown, Vt., Sept. 23, 1824, 
and had issue, viz : 

VIII. Azro Durkee, b in ,villiamstovtn, Vt., Sept. 21, l825, and 
Leonora, b Nov. 5th, 1828. 

Azro Durkee, m 1\Iaria S. Robinson, of Stowe, Sept. 14th, 
1854, and had issue, viz. · 

. IX!" 1. Ella ?ti. Durkee, bin Hydepark, Feb. 8th, 1856. 
l:Jattie P. Durkee, bin Stowe, Nov. 21, l860. 
Leonora Durkee, above named, m Geo, S. \Vheeler, of Ran-. 

dolph, June 23d, 1853. and had ~ue, v1z, 
L~. l\fary- E. \Vheeler, bin Brookfield, Aug. 1st, 1854. 

Henry P., b 1\-larch 11th, 1856. 
Vill. 2. Sophia Goodrich, m Luther W. Bigelow, of Brookfield, 

April 2d, 1829, and had issue 
JX. I. Lester G:- Bigelow, b Jan. 17th, 1831. 
· 2. Wilber F. Bigelow) b Jan. 5th, 1834. 

3. Lewis F., b Ju~e 14, 1839. 
1. Lester G. Bigelow m Sila Day, of Coventry, Vt., Jan. 1st, 

· 1854, apd have children, vi$, 
X. Harry, b Sept. 22d. 1855. 

Fred, b Feb. 8th, 1857. 
Ida, b Oct., 1861. 
Girty S., b Jul, 6, 1864. 

IX. 2. \Vilber F. Bigelow m Georgie S. Langley, Oct. 13th, 1861. 
3. Lewis F. Bigelow m Lizzie Kittredge, of Wailden, Vt., May 

23d, 1861, and have issue 
X. Clarence A. Bigelow b Jan. 6th, 1862-
VIII. 3. ',usan Goodrich m Eleazer Quinby, of Che~ea, Sept. 18th, 

1834, and had issue, viz, · 
IX. Albert E. Quinby, b J.une 18, 1841, and Ann Quinby, b July 

13th, 1844, m Asa J. Kittredge, of \Valden, June 13, 1863. 
VII. 4. Horac~ Goodrich m Ann ,vhite of Sharon, Jan. 10th, 1836, 

and had issue. 
VIII. 1. Pluma A. Goodrich, b Oct. 28th, 1839. 

2. Harley " b l\Iarch 19th, 1843, and married 
l\Iary F. Alicott, August, 1862, in Charlestown, l\Iass., 
and had a daughter. 

IX. Ella A. Goodrich, b April l{th, 1863. 
VIII. 1. Pluma A. Goodrich m Silas B. \Voodbury, of l\Iancheste·r, 

N. H., and had a son. 
IX. Fred G. \V oodbury, b August 16th, 1863. 
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5. Elipiialet Goodrich, bin Newbury, l\lass, l\larch 6th, _1';83, 

m Judeth Kimball, who was born in Hopkinton, ~- I-I., 
~pril 28th, 1793. 8he died in Chel~ea, Vt., :Feb~ 7th, 
1848, and he died in Chelsea,_ July 25th, 185"6. They 
had the following children, viz: 

1. l\Ielinda Goodrich, b l\Iarch 5th, 18152 d Sept. 11th, l819. 
2. Dtnison Goodrich, b Feb. 23d, l 819, d Oct. 20th, 1824. 
3. Nancy J. Goodrich, b Sept. 15th, 1823, m Rav. A. I. 

Copeland, and had issue, viz : 
1\Iary J. Copeland, b in l\Iontpelier, September, 1850. · 
Osmon H. Copeland, b in ,v aitsfield, February, 1854. 
Carrie " bin Bradford, January.., 1856. 
4. Judith K. Goodrich, b November 18th, 1825. 
5. l\'Iaria Goodrich, b l\1arch 14th 1829, m Matthew H. Kim-· 

ball. September, 1855, and had i_$ue, viz : 
George Kimball, bin Hopkinton, N. H., March, 1858. 

5. Marenda F. Goodrich, b in Chelsea, October 17th, 1835; 
m Elliot P. Densmore, l\Iay 2d. 1854. 

8. Joseph Goodrich,-·bl792, m Sarah Glidden, November 17th; 
1817, and had issue. 

1. Richard K., b January 20th, 1818. 
2. Raebel; b l\:Iay 1st, 1819. 
3. jane H., b December 21st, 1820. 
4. Abiai, b December 28th, 1822. 
5. .A Ipheus, b July 23d, 1824. 
6. ~fahala S., b l\'Iarch 16th, 1826. 
7. l\1alinda, b September 2~tb; 1829. 
8. J. B ... b June 18th, 1881. 
9. Dar,~in, b l\iiarch 20th, 1834. 

10. Warren, b l\larch 19th, 1839. 
12. George, b April 10th, 1841. 
1. Richard K. Goodrich m Olive Smalley, February 14th,-

1842, and had i$ue, viz: 
1 Fanny, b November 21st, 1843. _ 
2 Abbie, b February_ 11th, 1846, and m Goin B. Evins; 

October 21st, 1864. _ 
2 Rachel m Albert Hixon~ February 19th, 1843, and had 

issue. 
VIII.- 1 Matilda F. Hixon, b February l~th, 1849, -m Lewis 

Hovey, February 2d, 1865. 
2 Charles A. llixon, b l\iay 25th, 1860. 

1 Jane I-I. m Noah Downs, January 2d 1842, and had iss1..~, . 
VlZ: 

VIII~ 1 Henry, b January 25, 1845. 
2 Adna B., b Nov. 21st, 1847. 
3 Laura Ann, b ?.!arch 21st, 1862. 

VII. 4 Abial Goodrich m Elmina \Valdo. and had issue. viz : 
VIII. Nellee, b 1856. . . 
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\' I I. 5 .A.Ip lieus m Lunn C. Sprague, December 2J, 18J:.!, he d De­
cember Gth, 1858, lenvin~ iS5ue, viz : 

V'IlI. Ellce ~-, u .t\.pril 17th, 185G. 
YII. 6 l\Ia_hala S._ ru liarley D. \rhitc, August 4th, 1851, and_ had 

lSSue, \"IZ: 

VIII. l\Iarcelus, b Augu~t, 1853. 
Sarah, b J·-tnu~ry, 1855. 
Clar.-lnce, b July, 1859. 

Vl~. 7 l\Ialincta, b 1829, 1n ,,rm. A. l?obin~, July 5th, 18:;4, and 
had is.5ue, 

VIII. IIattic J., b l\Iarch 10th, 1859. 
·v1r. 8 J. 13. Goodrich m Doborah J. o~good, _.\pril 3d, 1856, and 

had issue, 
VIIL IIattie, b March 28th, 1857. 

Lucy, b November, 1858. 
Sarah b .August, l 859. 
,John, b February, 1862. 

VII. 9 Darwin m Julra Jeffords, July, 1861. 

The following pedigree has been furnished me by Ruth A. ,,,,. obster, 
East Canaan, N. H. :-

I.. Thomas Follansbee. 
11. 'fhomas Follonsbee, jr., from England .. 

l II. ,villiam. 
IV. Thomas, m 1st, and had_issue~ l"iz, 
V. 1 Daniel; 2 Abegail ; 3 .Jiannah_. And by second wife he 

had,- 11\Iehitable; ·2 Samuel; i Benjamin;. 4 ,Villiant; 
5: Thomas; 6 John; 7 Mary; 8 Muron; 9 Jacob. . ! 

3 Benf Fullanshee, above named, wa~ born at ,vare, N. Tl, 
1771, and died at Ilill, N. I-I., l\Iarch~ 1835. He had 

. three wives. He had issue by his first wife, viz : 
IV. 1 Thomas, b April 8th, 1793, at Salem, lriass., no.w liYing in 

IIill, N. H. 
2 Ruth, b at Salem, October 6th, l 795~ died in Boston, l\IaE&, 

A. D. 1836, s. p. 
3 Benjamin, b in Salem, February 14th, 1798, died in Bristol, 

N. H., June 14th, 1855, leaving but one child, ,·iz: Huth 
A. ,vooster, ofEast Canaan. 

4 James, bin Boxford, l\Iass., J\lay 17th, 1800, now living 
in l\Iaidi;;tone, ·vt. 

5 ,villiam, b Jan.nary 26th, 1802, in ,vare, [N. II., m and; 
had is:;ue, ,·iz : 

YII.. Catting, now living in Holderness, N. II .. 
Caroline, b 1824, living in Northfield, N. 1-I. 
Peabody. 
,Jocan D.~ b r.Iay 20th, 1835: lhing in Du~ton: 
D·a"nicl. b ~lay 16th. 18 37. 

, w , 
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VI. 6. Ann, b December 25th, 1806, m Hale, and died at l\Ian-­

chester, N. H., l\Iay 13th, 1851. She had is.sue, viz: 
\

7ll. Laura m P~abody, and lives in Franklin, N. H. Alonzo, b 
Jaly 18th, 18t3, d September 3d, 1842. Wm. F., b 
December 25th, 1836. living in West Lebanon, N. H. 

VI. 7. Joha, .b in I-Iill, N. N., d at Andover, N. H., July 18, 184(.i 
· leaving i8Sue, viz: 

).,?;II. Emeline, b July 13th, 1837, m - Huntoon, lives in Andover. 
1\iartha, b December 26th, 1840, d June -6th, 1855. 

VI. 8. Sarah., b in Hill, N. H., l\'Iarch 5th, 1813, d in Bristol, N. 
H., July 22d, 1862. Shem - Bean, and had is.5ue, viz: 

·v11. Geo. I•'., b June 16th, 1835, living in Lebanon, N. H. Ann 
1\1., b August 23d,_1838, lives at Lebanon, N. H. l\Iary 
S., b February 5th, 1845, m - Dustin, living in Bristol. 

, 11. 9. Isaac, bin Hill, N. H., April I-2th, 1814, living at Franklin, -
N.H. . _ 

10. i\Irs. D. Childs, b November 20th, l 816, d 1\Iay 3d, 1841. 
11. David, b :l\Iarch 3d, 1818, living at Franklin, N. H. 
12. Almida, b March 6th, 1820, d Novembtr 16th, 1864, with-

out issue. · 
V. Benjamin had issue by his third wife, viz: 
"VI. 1. Stephen, b J"uly 4th, 1823, living in Danbury. 

2. Peter· ,v., b November 27th, 1825, living in Manchester, 
N. H., and 

3. Oliver. 

\Varren Follansbee, of Johnson's Creek, Jefferson Co., Wis., wrote me 
-that his father,-

" Moses Follansbee, was in -Haverhill, Mass., 1750, m, 1775, 
·to Sally Clark, of Newburyport, 1\'Iass. He died in 
Russell, St. Lawrance Co., N. Y., in 1831, and his wife 

· . SalJy died April. 1833. 
~, 1\Ioses, jr., b 1\Iay 16th, 1783, m Jane Alexander, in Ship­

ton Township, Canada East, in 1822. 
"Warren Follansbee, b January 10th, 1798, in lundolph, Vt., 

m Aurilia Catter, -of Jay, N. Y., in 1818. 

·very many pedigrees have been sent me, by different branches of 
the family, so imperfect, -that I have thought best to omit them in 
this report. 

E. F. Follansbee, of Boston, writes me, October 6th,. 1865~ as 
follows: "I, yesterday, visited West Newbury. ~Ir. Silas Fol ... 
lansbee, I found, still lives on the old Follansbee Fanni bought by 
the oldest Thomas, or his son Thomas." 

4 
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In the old burying ground, I found the graves of some. of the 

family. The "inscriptions on the stones ure as follows :-
'' Here lies the body of ~frs. Thomas Follansbee, who died October 

24th, 1734, in the seventy-fourth year of her age;" also 
'' Here lies the body of Thomas Follansbee, who departed this life 

June 10th,_ 1755, in the eighty-first year of his age." 
:, Here lies buried the body of !vlrs. Judith Follan~bee, ye wife of 

Francis Follansbee, who died January 12th, 1741, in the 
forty-second year of her age." _ 

:, Here lies the body of Mr. Francis Follansbee, who died January 
24th, 1747, and. in t~e forty-seventh year of his age." 

These were all the graves I could 'find there. . 
1\lr. E. F. Follansbee and ~Ir. G. L. Follansbee, of Camden, 

:viaine, have furnished me with the following pedigree of their fam­
ily, to which I have made slight additiGD.s, furnished by other mem­
bers of. the .. family in. ?\Iassachusetts. 

~0LLANSBEE PA~flLY. 

L Thomrui Follansbee came from England previous-to 1677 with his 
wife Sarah, and three children, whose names were Thomas, b 167 5 ; 
}.,rancis, b Oct. 2i, 1677; Hannah, b April 10, 1680. His wife dit?J 
at Newbury, Nov_ 6, 1683. · 

II. Thomas Jr., son of the above Thomas, b 1675, m Abigail-­
He died at Newbury, June 10, 1755~ 81. years of ae;e. His second wife 
was Hannah March, m January 5, 1716._ The"' children of Thomas Jr. 
were Mary, b April 24, 1695 ; Thoma~, b l\Iarch 28, 1697 ; Franci.-3, 
h June 13, 1699; William, b l\iarch 14, 1701. 

III. Francis, son of Thomas Jr., was bat Newbury, June 13, 1699, 
m Judith--. He died at Newbury, Jan. 26, 1747, aged 48 years. 
They had children, Judith, b Nov. 29, 1720, at Newbury ; Francis,· h 
Nov. 10, 1724, at Newbury; Abigail, b Feb. 28, 1726, at Newbury; 
~Ioody, b Nov. 6, 1728, at Newbury. Judith, wife of the father, died 
hn.~lUL . 

IV. Francis Jr., son of ·Francis Sen., was b at Newbury, Nov. 10, 
1724, m l\:Iolly Dean. He died - -. They had childreu, Edward, 
b at Leominster, June 12, 1768 ; Amos, ].,rancis, •Nehemiah, Thomas, 
.Tohn, Judith, l\'Iolly, L,dia, Betsey. His wife died--. 

V. Edward, b at Leominster, June 12th, 1768, m first Elizabeth 
1 .. ainter, at Leominster, Sept. 20, 1791, second Abigail Farnsworth. He 
died at Leominster, April 2, 1830. Elizabeth, his wife, died in Leon1-
-~qster, July 23d, 1811. Edward and Elizabeth had issue, 

1. Sally, b Dec.-1, 1791, m Carlton ,Villard. Both dead, leav-­
ing three children. 

2. Betsey, b April 27, 1793, m J obn Bigelow. He is dead. Sbs. 
· lives in Holliston, M~. 
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VI. 3. Leonard, b July 20, li96, at Leominster. 

4. Thomas, b ,July 18, 1799. Resides at Leominster. 
5. Dexter, b June 12. 1800. Died without issue. 
6. Ayers, b l\Iay 29, 1802, m Abigail Brown, and died 1861. 

'fhey had four children, viz., Andrew J ., Abel B., dead, 
1\-lary E. and Sarah A., all married. 

7. Lucy, b Sept. 19, 180!, m Addi$on Pike, and- had three chil­
dren, all living in I-Iopkinton, l\lass. 

By second ·wife had 8. Edward, b Dec. 23, 1813, of whom 
hereafter. 

Leonard, above nameil; m Lucy l\I. Preston, at Groton, Mass., 
Dec. 3, 1822, d at Camden, l\Ie., 1\larch 9, 1857. She 
survives him and residP.s at Camden. They had ~ne, 

VII. 1. George L., b Aug. 25, 1 ~23, at Union, l\Ie. . 
2. Fisher I-I., b Nov. 26, 1825,at Union,(unni.) resides in Cal. 
3. John B., b l\iiarch 8, 18i8, at Union. 
4. Joseph S., b April 26, 1831, at Union, (unm..) resides- in. 

Idaho. 
5. Edward T., b March 3, 1834, at Camden. 
6. Charles ,villiam, b Feb. 14, 1837, at Camden, (unm.) re-­

sides in Camden. 
7. Caroline E., b Dec. 13, 1840, at .Camde~ (unm.) resides 

in Camden. 
VIL L George L., above named, m Cythera l\'I. Howard, at Sears­

mont, l\Ie., September 5th, 1852. They resided in 
Camden, l\le., and have issue, 

1. Carrie E., b July 27th, A. D. 1853, at ·camden. 
2. Georgia P., b iiarch 23d, A. D. 1857, at Camden. 

3. John, above named, n1 ~Ieiissa Babcock, at Hudson, ,vis., 
.A .. D., 1854. Resides in Rush River, Wis., (in the army. 
at· present). They have issue, 

1. Joseph A., b A. D. 1855. 
2. George L., b .A. D. 1857. 
3~- ,vm. F., b A. D. 1862. 

5. Edward T., above named, m Emma Wadsworth, at Kin­
nichkinnick, Wis-., A. D. 1862,. and now resides there. 
They have issue, 

Harvey E., b ... !\... D. 1863, at IGnnichkinnick. 
A son, b A. D. 1865. do. 

YI. Edward, son of Edward and Abigial, bat Leominster, 1813, m 
!\Iary A. Dow, of l\Iaine, d in Braintree, 1\lass., March 
26th, 1849, leaving issue, '\"iz : · 

VII. Edward F., b at Braintree, August 22d, 1838, lives in Boston, 
1'Iass., and I.ucy J., b. July 19th, 1840. 

III. 1\-Ioody Follansbee, son of Francis, above named, m, and had 
issue, viz: 

IV. James Follansbee, whom and bad issue, viz: 
\r. Silas, now living on the old family homestead, in West Newbury •. 
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After having examined carefully the foregoing information, .which 
I have been able to ·collect, I can only conclude that there was once 
a Follansbee property in England, which, of right, belonged to the 
American Follansbees. Its situation, at this time, is unknown, and 
it is uncertain whether it can now be recovered. The mystery in 
which this is enveloped, can only be dispelled by a careful investi­
gation in England. 

The probabilities of discovering this property, I consider sufficient 
to warrant the American Follansbees in making one great effort to 
ascertain its present situation. It would be better that this effort 
should be a joint effort with all branches of the family, for it is 'for 
the interest of all that this long agitated question should be set at 
rest .. 

I intended to have made this report much earlier, but the 
claimants did not send me their pedigrees in season for me to make 
an early report. _ 

Respectfully, your obedient servant, 
COLUl\lBUS Sl\fITI-I. 

West Salisbury, Vt., October 24th, 1865. 

6r'Any member of the Follansbee Family not receiving a copy· of tbi~ report: will 
h!\ve one .sent them by applying to C. G. "WlilTE, l\Iiddlebury, V-t. 


